City of Moline
619 16 Street, Moline — 2™ Floor
Council Chambers

Committee-of-the-Whole Agenda
6:30 p.m.

Tuesday, January 12, 2016

Proclamation
A proclamation from the Big Brothers Big Sisters of the Mississippi Valley to declare January as National
Mentoring Month.

Questions on the Agenda

Agenda Items
1. Goal Setting Contract (Lew Steinbrecher, City Administrator)

2. Chapter 8 Amendment (Amy Keys, Deputy City Attorney)

3. Amendment to Development Agreement (Maureen Riggs, City Attorney)
4. 1T Purchase (Nate Scott, IT Manager)

5. Change Order (Scott Hinton, City Engineer)

6. Professional Services Agreement (Scott Hinton, City Engineer)

7. Other

8. Public Comment

Informational
2016 MFT Reallocation (Scott Hinton, City Engineer)




Explanation

1. A Resolution Authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute an Agreement for Professional
Services between the City of Moline and Lyle Sumek for Strategic Planning and Goal Setting.
(Lew Steinbrecher, City Administrator)

Explanation: At Council’s direction, staff solicited a proposal for Strategic Planning and Goal Setting.
Lyle Sumek proposes to provide this service for the price of $14,500.00.

Staff Recommendation: Approval

Fiscal Impact: This is budgeted in #010-0111-411.03-22

Public Notice/Recording: N/A

Goals Impacted: Strong Local Economy, Upgrade City Infrastructure & Facilities

A Great Place to Live, Financially Strong City

2. An Ordinance amending Chapter 8, “BUILDINGS AND OTHER CONTRUCTION AND
BUILDING SERVICES,” of the Moline Code of Ordinances, Section 8-1401, “ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR LICENSE,” by repealing subsection (b)(2)(a) in its entirety and enacting in
lieu thereof one new subsection (b)(2)(a) dealing with the same subject matter. (Amy Keys,
Deputy City Attorney)

Explanation: It is in the City’s best interest to establish building and construction guidelines to protect the
health, safety and welfare of City residents. In November 2015, the City Council for the City of Moline
passed and approved Ordinance No. 3040-2015, which was a complete rewrite of Section 8-1401 of the
Moline Code of Ordinances entitled, “ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR LICENSE AND REGISTRATION.”
City staff recommends a further amendment to Section 8-1401 of the Moline Code of Ordinances that will
allow for those Electrical Contractors who are licensed or registered in another city in Illinois to present
such license or registration to register as an Electrical Contractor in the City of Moline, so long as they sign
an affidavit stating they have worked for a minimum of five (5) years as an Electrical Contractor. These
individuals will not be required to provide proof of testing. If these individuals have passed one of the
stated tests, they may inform the City of Moline of it in their affidavit, but it will not be required for
registration. The amendment to Section 8-1401 will provide clarity to the requirement in the Moline Code
of Ordinances for contractors and residents that will protect the health, safety and welfare of City residents.

Staff Recommendation: Approval

Fiscal Impact: N/A

Public Notice/Recording: Pamphlet Publication
Goals Impacted: A Great Place to Live

3. A Special Ordinance authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute an Amendment to
Development Agreement between the City of Moline and S.J. Russell L.C. for The Point
redevelopment project. (Maureen Riggs, City Attorney)

Explanation: The City entered into a development agreement with S.J. Russell L.C. (Developer) for The
Point redevelopment project (Project) on May 5, 2015. The agreement required Developer to purchase the
Project property from the City by December 31, 2015, and scheduled estimated time periods for
commencement of civil/infrastructure improvements and Phase 1 construction as Spring and Summer 2016,
respectively. Developer has requested that the Project property purchase date be extended to March 31,
2016, to allow Developer to purchase the property closer to the estimated time period that construction is to
commence. This proposed amendment revises the development agreement by extending the deadline for
purchase of the property from December 31, 2015 to March 31, 2016. Additional documentation attached.

Staff Recommendation: Approval
Fiscal Impact: N/A
Public Notice/Recording: N/A

Goals Impacted: N/A




4. A Resolution authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to accept a quotation from CDW-G for
the purchase of a Tegile T3500 All Flash SAN. (Nate Scott, Information Technology Manager)

Explanation: The City’s network storage resides currently on two NetApp SAN (Storage Area Network)
devices. The NetApp 2020 was purchased in 2009 and NetApp 2040 in 2011. The former is effectively end
of life because it does not support newer versions of the operating system. In addition to eight Terabytes of
additional network storage space, this Tegile all-flash SAN will provide the City’s network with a much
needed upgrade in IOPS (Input/output Operations per Second), which will greatly improve the performance
of the City’s virtual server environment. After comparing costs of expansion shelves and annual support
from all solutions, the Tegile solution from CDW-G has the lowest cost of ownership over 10 years and
therefore is the most advantageous proposal. Additional documentation attached.

Staff Recommendation: Approval

Fiscal Impact: $52,000 budgeted in account # 443-0425-417.07-02
Public Notice/Recording: N/A

Goals Impacted: Upgrade City Infrastructure and Facilities

5. A Resolution authorizing approval of a Reconciliation Change Order with Hoerr
Construction, Inc. for Project #1225, 2015 Lining Program, in the amount of $21,727.60. (Scott
Hinton, City Engineer)

Explanation: In order to make final payment to the contractor and close out the contract, a change order is
needed in the amount of $21,727.60. The change order reflects the difference between the estimated bid
quantities and final quantities actually constructed. The change order increases the original contract value of
$117,088.00 by 18.6% to $138,815.60.

Staff Recommendation: Approval
Fiscal Impact: Funds are budgeted and available as detailed below:
ORIGINAL CHANGE TOTAL
ACCOUNT BUDGETED CONTRACT ORDERS
Utility Tax
Water
WPC 70,000.00 92,964.00 3,346.60 96,310.60
Storm 125,000.00 24,124.00 18,381.00 42,505.00
$195,000.00 $117,088.00 $21,727.60  $138,815.60
Public Notice/Recording: N/A
Goals Impacted: Strong Local Economy, Upgrade City Infrastructure & Facilities

6. A Resolution Authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute an Agreement for Professional
Services between the City of Moline and ShiveHattery for a Structural Study of the Prospect
Park Pavilion. (Scott Hinton, City Engineer)

Explanation: At Council’s direction, staff solicited a proposal to provide a comprehensive structural
analysis of the Prospect Park Pavilion to determine the cause of the Pavilion’s recent movement and to
identify estimated costs of the appropriate corrective measures. ShiveHattery proposes to provide this
service for the not-to-exceed price of $23,000.00.

Staff Recommendation: N/A. Staff looks to Council for direction.

Fiscal Impact: This is an unbudgeted expense; however funds are available in account
#510-9957-438.03-22, Capital Improvement Fund, Professional/Technical

Public Notice/Recording: N/A

Goals Impacted: Strong Local Economy, Upgrade City Infrastructure & Facilities







Unless otherwise provided herein, invoices will be prepared in accordance with the
CONSULTANT’S standard invoicing practices then in effect and will be submitted to the
CITY at the completion of the work on the project. Invoices are due and payable upon
receipt by the CITY in accordance with the CITY’s standard practices.. All delinquent
payments are subject to legal collection procedures.

Any claims or disputes between the CITY and the CONSULTANT made during or after
the providing of services under this Agreement shall be submitted to non-binding
mediation. Any costs incurred directly for a mediator shall be shared equally between the
CITY and the CONSULTANT.

This agreement is subject to immediate termination upon default by CITY or
CONSULTANT should the other fail to perform its obligations hereunder. In the event of
any termination the CONSULTANT will be paid for all services and reimbursable
expenses rendered to the date of termination.

This agreement is subject to termination, other than for default, upon seven (7) days
written notice by either party or by consent of the parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Parties have executed these presents on the date
above mentioned.

CONSULTANT: CITY:
LYLE SUMEK CITY OF MOLINE, ILLINOIS
Dated: Dated:
By: By:
Mayor
Attest:
City Clerk

Approved as to form:

City Attorney



Provided herein, invoices will e prepared in Bccordance wigk the
ECICes then in effpey and will b submitied i the
K on the project. Invoices are die and payable Uk
with the CITY standard practices All delinguen

are subject to legal collection procedyrss

Unless otherwise
CONSULTANT'S siarnkard mvoicing
CITY at the omgietion of the wor
receipd by the CITY in nccordance

Payitends
tween the CITY and the COME] ILTANT mada d'url'rq: or afler

this Agreement shal| be submitted 1o non-binding
directly for g medixtor shall he shared equally between e

Any claims or dispites be
the pros Ideng of services under
inedisiion. Anpy COEls Incurmed
LAY and the COMSULTAN T.

This agreement js subject g immediate termimation upon default by CITY or
CONSULTANT should the other fail 1o perform jis obligations hereunder. In the event of
my levmination the ¢ UNSULTANT will be paid for all services and resmbursable

Expenses rendered 1o the date of ferm iNALIOn,

This agreement jx subject io e maEion, other than for defauly, upon seven (7) dayvs
WFithen nodice by gither Pamy or by consent of the Pk lies.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the il Parties have executed these presents on the dage
above Tr1EH1 ]

CONSULTAN 1: CITY
LYLE SUMER CITY OF MOLINE, ILLINDHS
Draged Diated:-
Hy: By: R
Mayor TR T i
Altesi:

Rdeos TR City Clerk

Approved as 1o form:

L .I.r_!l .l1|.r.||.H"|IE}



el

AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
Between the

CITY OF MOLINE

and

S.J. RUSSELL L.C.

This Amendment to Development Agreement made and entered into on this

day of , 2016 (“Effective Date”), by and between the City of

Moline, an lllinois municipal corporation (“City”), and S.J. Russell L.C., an lowa limited

liability company duly registered to do business in the State of lllinois (“Developer”), and

collectively the “Parties,” amends the Development Agreement dated May 5, 2015, as
adopted by the City Council of Moline as Special Ordinance 4012-2015.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the Parties
hereto agree as follows:

The deadline for purchase of the Property by Developer is extended from
December 31, 2015, to March 31, 2016.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment to
Development Agreement on the dates set forth above their respective signatures.

THE CITY OF MOLINE, ILLINOIS S.J. RUSSELL L.C.
DATED: pATED:  Detumber 7%, 2015
By: By: _\ W

Scott Raes, Mayor V@'ues V. Russell, Manager
Attest:

Tracy Koranda, City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

" s § ¢

Matreen E. R ,,Qﬁ’y Attorney




STATE OF ILLINOIS z )
3S:

COUNTY OF ROCK ISLAND )

On this day of , 201_, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in
and for the State of lllinois, personally appeared SCOTT RAES and TRACY KORANDA to me
personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that they are the Mayor and City Clerk,
respectively, of the CITY OF MOLINE, executing the within and foregoing instrument to which this is
attached; that said instrument was signed (and sealed) on behalf of (the seal affixed thereto is the
seal of said corporation) as such officers acknowledged the execution of said instrument to be the
voluntary act and deed of said corporation, by it and by them voluntarily executed.

(seal)

NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF IOWA )
) Ss:
COUNTY OF SCOTT )
A pi "
On this Z 2 day of DLW% . 201_5, before me, a Notary Public in and for said

County and State aforesaid, personally appeared JAMES V. RUSSELL, to me personally known,
who being by me duly sworn (or affirmed) did say that he is manager of S.J. Russell L.C., and that
said instrument was signed on behalf of the Corporation; JAMES V. RUSSELL acknowledged the

execution of said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed.ef said limited liability company, by it
and by him voluntarily executed.

seal

e /] &w/ﬁ/

WAL g | JENNIFER BELBY NOTARY PUBLIQ’ 77
¥ q;: Commission No. 763737
2 My Commission Expires

3 e August 19, 2016




A B C D E F G
1 |BID OPENING FOR: Flash SAN
2 |DATE: 1/4/2016
3 |TIME: 10:30 AM
4 |LOCATION: 619 16th Street, COW
5 |ATTENDING: NATE SCOTT, DON GOFF - IT
read/write IOPS all RFP
base price for head unit, 4- without required
VENDOR NAME proposal summary 10GB SFP, 1 year maint. notes expansion all specs met docs/formatti
6 shelves ng present?
CDW-G
One CDW Way 26TB expansion shelf =
230 N. Milwaukee Ave Tegile T3500 All Flash | $42,500 + $1,000 + $8,833 |$10,500 + $2,083 for 405K/75K y y
Vernon Hills, IL 60061 support
7
DSN Group Inc.
152 Lorraine Dr.
Lake Zurich, IL 60047 Nexgen storage N>- $70,750 + $6,900 450K/135K v y
! 1500T PCIE Flash Array ’ ’
8
R Associates, Inc. Quantum QXS Hybrid this'is 2'11 .hybrid solution
6610 Grant Rd. . $85,630 + $1,340 w/ significantly less IOPS 100K/25K y y
Storage Solution
9 |Houston, TX 77066 than others
SHI, Inc.
290 Davidson Ave. , .
Somerset, NJ 08873 Tegile T3500 All Flash | $42.320 + $048 + $8,83g | 201D expansion shelf = 405K/75K y no digital copy
$10,159 included
10
AC&NC
5001 Baum Blvd, Suite 680 13.2 TB expansion shelf =
Pittsburgh, PA 15213 StorTrends 3610i $24,890 + $4,620 $19,690 + $3,245 for 180K/50K y y

11

support




CITY OF MOLINE

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

Project No. :

1225

Contractor : Hoerr Construction, Inc.

Description: Sewer len;l;rogmm

Date: 12/21/15 CONTRACT
Original Contract $117,088.00
Change Order No. : 1 and FINAL Changes To-Date $21,727.60
Adjusted Contract{  $138,815.60
Sheet 1 of 1 % Change 18.6%
* Jitem Description Quantity Unit Price Addition Deduction
1]MH 08931 TO MH 08941, 10" 3| LF $33.00 $99.00
2|MH 01302 TO MH 01301, 20" 4] LF $68.00 $272.00
3|MH 04022 TO MH 04020, 10" 3] LF $32.00 $96.00
4|MH 095A11 TO MH 09556, 12" 4] LF $33.00 $132.00
5|MH 08129 TO MH 08130, 8" 3| LF $31.00 $93.00
6|MH 03314 TO MH 03315, 8" 3| LF $31.00 $93.00
7|REINSTATE SERVICES 1| LF $100.00 $100.00
B|LATERAL CONNECTION CUTTING 0] EA $400.00
9|PROTRUDING LATERAL REMOVAL -1} LS $400.00 ($400.00)
10|MH P071008 TO MH P071004, 24" 3| LF $74.00 $222.00
11]MH P019037 TO MH P028042, 18" 3| LF $74.00 $222.00
12| TRAFFIC CONTROL COMPLETE 0] LF $1,800.00
13|MH 06412 TO MH 06411, 8" -1.2} LF $32.00 ($38.40)
* | 14]MH 3423 to Outlet (Storm pipe 170 feet) 1] LS | $10,710.00 $10,710.00
* | 15|7th Street Storm pipe near 17th Avenue (43.8 feet) 1} LS $7,227.00 $7,227.00
* | 16]End seals for multiple sanitary locations 11 LS $2,900.00 $2,900.00
* Denotes new item added to contract Totals $22,166.00 ($438.40)
Previous Changes = Total Changes To-Date = $21,727.60 Net Change $21,727.60
REASON FOR CHANGE
1-13 _Adjustments to final quantities are based off of final field measurements
*14 MH 3423 to Outlet was added because of failure
*15  T7th Street was added because of failure
*16 End Seals were added to ensure proper sealing in sanitary manholes
CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL

Contractor: W‘ M

Date: \Z’Zl -5




23, 2015


MNAHLGR
Typewritten Text
23, 2015

















